Sensitivity analyses are performed on the equity portfolio to determine the possible effect on the reported fair values
should a range of input variables change, e.g. currency, liquidity, etc. These assumptions were built into the
applicable valuation models. In calculating the sensitivities for investments, the key input variables were changed by
a factor ranging from -15% to +15%. The effect of each change on the value of the investment was disclosed below:

Sensitivity analysis - level 3

The Bank performed a sensitivity analysis on each investment to determine the potential impact of COVID-19, using
a bottom-up approach, with the total impact on the portfolio determined and noted in the table below. In the current
period the analysis is performed using a top-down approach with the potential variances as disclosed below:

Sensitivity analysis – Marketability discounts

Stressed – positive case

% change in fair value

% change in fair value

Stressed – positive case

For 15% movement in marketability discount rate the fair value change on the equity portfolio was +/-2.87%.

For 15% movement in marketability discount rate the fair value change on the equity portfolio was +/-2.92%.

Page 61 of 75

DEVELOPMENT BANK OF SOUTHERN AFRICA
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022

in thousands of rands

17%
decrease in

effective
exchange

rate
Fair value  -

actual

17% increase
in effective
exchange

rate
30 September 2022
Listed
Level 1 54 402   54 402   54 402
ZAR
Unlisted
Level 2
USD 2 194 275   2 613 124   3 031 973
Level 3
EUR 507 799   611 806   715 813
USD 190 267   253 545   268 207
ZAR 1 699 655   1 697 369   1 699 655
Total 4 646 398   5 230 246   5 770 050

(11.16)   10.32

in thousands of rands

8%
decrease in

effective
exchange

rate
Fair value  -

actual

8% increase
in effective
exchange

rate
31 March 2022
Listed
Level 1
ZAR 60 672   60 672   60 672
Unlisted
Level 2
USD 2 085 633   2 256 544   2 427 455
Level 3
EUR 497 370   540 619   583 869
USD 181 737   197 540   213 344
ZAR 1 921 132   1 921 132   1 921 132
Total 4 746 544   4 976 507   5 206 472

(4.62)   4.62

For 8% movement in foreign exchange rate the fair value change on the equity portfolio was +/-4.62%. The
exchange rates used at measurement date are USD/ZAR at R14.6038 and EUR/ZAR at R16.1646.

% Change in fair value

The reported fair value of certain equity investments are highly sensitive to currency exchange rates, based on the
nature and structure of the noted investments. In terms of the fair value hierarchy approach outlined in IFRS 13, the
DBSA has determined currency exchange rate to be the single most significant lowest level input driving the fair
values of the noted investments. Accordingly the DBSA calculates the sensitivity of the portfolio to changes in key